

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

CORPORATE INFORMATION

MILETA a.s. ("The Company") is a joint-stock company, domiciled in the Czech Republic, a company duly established on 01 May 1992 and incorporated under the laws of the Czech Republic, registered in the Commercial Registrar as kept by the Regional Court of justice in Hradec Kralove, Section B, Folio 597, having corporate ID 455 34 403. It is primarily engaged in the business of textile manufacturing. The registered office of the company is located at Husova 734, CZ-508 01, Hradec Kralove, Czech Republic.

NOTE 1: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Basis of preparation:

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified pursuant to section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 (as amended from time to time) and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, (Ind AS compliant Schedule III), as applicable to the Financial statements ('Standalone INDAS Financial Statements').

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below:

- Derivative financial instruments,
- Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value, and
- Defined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value;

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 102, leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 116 'Leases' ("Ind AS 116"), and that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in Ind AS 2 'Inventories' ("Ind AS 2") or value in use in Ind AS 36 'Impairment of Assets' ("Ind AS 36").

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

The financial statements are presented in RS. and all values are rounded to the nearest crore (Rs. 00,00,000), except when otherwise indicated.

The Company uses the Czech crown (CZK) as its functional currency despite of the fact that pervasive number of the sales and purchases transactions are made in EUR or USD. The company's accounting records are kept and presented in CZK.

The financial statements prepared in the functional currency as required by the laws of the Czech Republic have been translated for the reporting purposes in INR (RS. Crore) at the exchange rate published by the the Czech National Bank (CNB) as at the balance sheet date.

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

b) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

Based on the nature of services and the normal time between the acquisition of assets and their realisation into cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities

c) Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation

The Company is obliged to use Czech crown (CZK) as its functional currency despite the fact that pervasive number of the sales and purchases transactions are made in EUR or USD. The company's accounting records are kept and presented in CZK.

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency ("foreign currencies") are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions except for the cash in hand. Cash, receivables and liabilities balances denominated in foreign currencies have been translated at the exchange rate published by the Czech National Bank as at the balance sheet date. All exchange gains and losses on cash, receivables and liabilities balances are recorded in the income statement.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in statement of profit and loss in the period in which they arise.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the company initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the company determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

d) Revenue from contract with customers:

The Company recognises revenue from the following major sources, acting in the capacity of principal:

- Sale of consumer product
- Other operating revenue

Sale of consumer product

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

The Company sells textile Products. The Company recognizes revenue on the sale of goods, net of discounts, sales incentives, estimated customer returns and rebates granted, if any, when control of the goods is transferred to the customer.

Discounts given include rebates, price reductions and other incentives given to customers. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

The Company recognises provision for sales return, based on the historical results, measured on net basis of the margin of the sale

The volume discounts are assessed based on anticipated annual purchases

Nature, timing of satisfaction of performance obligation and transaction price (Fixed and variable)

The Company recognises revenue when it transfers control of a product or service to a customer.

The control of goods is transferred to the customer depending upon the terms or as agreed with customer or delivery basis (i.e. at the point in time when goods are delivered to the customer or when the customer purchases the goods from the Company warehouse). Control is considered to be transferred to customer when customer has ability to direct the use of such goods and obtain substantially all the benefits from it such as following delivery, the customer has full discretion over the manner of distribution and price to sell the goods, has the primary responsibility when onselling the goods and bears the risks of obsolescence and loss in relation to the goods.

At inception of the contract, Company assesses the goods or services promised in a contract with a customer and identifies each promise to transfer to the customer as a performance obligation which is either:

- (a) a good or service that is distinct; or
- (b) a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same and that have the same pattern of transfer to the customer.

Based on the terms of the contract and as per business practice, the Company determines the transaction price considering the amount it expects to be entitled in exchange of transferring promised goods or services to the customer. It excluded amount collected on behalf of third parties such as taxes.

The Company provides volume discount and rebate schemes, to its customers on certain goods purchased by the customer once the quantity of goods purchased during the period exceeds a threshold specified in the contract. Volume discount and rebate schemes give rise to variable consideration. To estimate the variable consideration to which it will be entitled, the Company considers that either the expected value method or the most likely amount method, depending on which of them better predicts the amount of variable consideration for the particular type of contract.

In case where the customer gives non-cash consideration for the goods and services transferred or where customer provides the Company certain materials, equipment, etc. for carrying out the scope of work and the Company obtains control of those contributed goods or service, the fair value of such non-cash consideration given /materials supplied by customer is considered as part of the transaction price.

For allocating the transaction price, the Company has measured the revenue in respect of each performance obligation of a contract at its relative standalone selling price. The price that is regularly charged for an item when sold separately is the best evidence of its standalone selling price.

Rendering of services

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised over time considering the time elapsed. The transaction price of these services is recognised as a contract liability upon receipt of advance from the customer, if any, and is released on a straight line basis over the period of service (monthly basis)

Contract assets, contract liabilities and trade receivables

Revenues in excess of invoicing are classified as contract assets (which we refer to as unbilled revenue) while invoicing in excess of revenues (which we refer to as unearned revenues) and advance from customers are classified as contract liabilities. A receivable is recognised by the Company when the control over the goods is transferred to the customer such as when goods are delivered as this represents the point in time at which the right to consideration becomes unconditional, as only the passage of time is required before payment is due. The average credit period on sale of goods is 14 to 90 days.

Dividend and Interest income

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Company's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

e) Income taxes:

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Ind AS financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. While preparing standalone Ind AS financial statements, temporary differences are calculated using the carrying amount as per standalone Ind AS financial statements and tax bases as determined by reference to the method of tax computation.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.



**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

f) Leases:

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets, easements

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in note Impairment of non-financial assets.

ii) Lease Liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including insubstance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Operating leases (e.g. vehicles and specific low-value machinery provided to the Company by a third party for a definite period of time) which allows the Company to use an asset but do not convey ownership rights of the asset or full control over the asset and do not contain a purchase option or are provided as a service are not considered as Company's assets, whether current or non-current, and a leased asset and associated liabilities are not included on Company's balance sheet.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

iii) The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

g) Property, Plant and Equipment

Land and buildings held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others or for administrative purposes, are stated in the standalone balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Freehold land is not depreciated, however, it is subject to impairment.

Properties in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the Company's accounting policy. Such properties are classified to the appropriate categories of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use.

Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to statement of profit and loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in statement of profit and loss.

Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. An asset is normally ready for its intended use or sale when the physical construction of the asset is complete even though routine administrative work might still continue.

Fixtures and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Stand-by equipment and servicing equipment are recognised as property, plant and equipment if they are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes and are expected to be used during more than one period. Property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on the date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as 'Capital work-in-progress'.

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value:

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. Depreciation on tangible property, plant and equipment has been provided on straight line method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II of the Company's Act, 2013, except in case of following assets, where useful life can be different than those prescribed in part C of Schedule II:

Asset category	Estimated useful life
Buildings	20 to 40 years
Machinery and equipment	3 to 10 years
Vehicles	3 to 5 years
Fixtures and fittings	2 to 3 years

The management believes that the useful lives as given above, best represent, the period over which management expects to use these assets. Hence, the useful lives for these assets can be different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and any changes there in are considered as change in estimate and accounted prospectively.

h) Assets held for sale

Non-current assets or disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. Such assets or disposal groups are classified only when both the conditions are satisfied:

1. The sale is highly probable, and
2. The asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sale of such assets.

Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification as held for sale, and actions required to complete the plan of sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

be made or that the plan will be withdrawn. Noncurrent assets or disposal group are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

Upon classification, non-current assets or disposal group held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell unless the fair value of the disposal group differs substantially from its carrying value – in such a specific case the management of the Company decides about the revaluation of these assets to its fair value in order to accurately describe the true value of Company's assets. Non-current assets which are subject to depreciation are not depreciated or amortized once those classified as held for sale.

i) Intangible assets:

Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination and recognised separately from goodwill are initially recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date (which is regarded as their cost).

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired in a business combination are reported on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately.

OEM software and licences

All OEM software is accounted for with respect to EULA (End User License Agreement) together with respective hardware and it is also either sold or disposed together with this hardware. OEM software has no separate long term asset cards but its evidence is kept in the asset card (under asset tag) of the respective hardware.

Additional clients' licenses to server-software (CAL) are capitalized and amortised on separate asset cards if the total price of purchased licenses relating to one server license exceeds CZK 60 ths. excl. VAT during the accounting period. The Company keeps the records of purchased software in order to correctly determine when an asset card should be created. All software purchased under SAS concept is properly registered by the Company and accrued for the respective accounting period.

Low value intangible assets

All intangible assets with their economic useful life longer than one year and the unit cost of less than CZK 4 ths (per functional unit) are expensed.

Derecognition of intangible assets

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset are recognised in statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

Useful lives of intangible assets

Estimated useful lives of the intangible assets are as follows

Asset category	Estimated useful life
Computer software	3 to 4 years
Cloud software, web presentations	2 years
Trademarks / Brands	6 years

j) Borrowing costs:

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred.

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

The Company may incur borrowing costs during an extended period in which it suspends the activities necessary to prepare an asset for its intended use or sale. Such costs are costs of holding partially completed assets and do not qualify for capitalisation. However, an entity does not normally suspend capitalising borrowing costs during a period when it carries out substantial technical and administrative work. The Company also does not suspend capitalising borrowing costs when a temporary delay is a necessary part of the process of getting an asset ready for its intended use or sale.

The Company shall cease capitalising borrowing costs when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are complete.

k) Investment Property:

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.

The cost includes the cost of replacing parts and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of the investment property are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

The Company depreciates building component of Investment property over 30 years from the date of original purchase.

The Company, based on technical assessment made by technical expert and management estimate, depreciates the building over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

Though the Company measures investment property using cost-based measurement, the fair value of investment property is disclosed in the notes. Fair values are determined based on an annual evaluation performed by an accredited external independent valuer applying a valuation model recommended by the International Valuation Standards Committee.

Investment properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognised in profit or loss in the period of derecognition. In determining the amount of consideration from the derecognition of investment property the Company considers the effects of variable consideration, existence of a significant financing component, non-cash consideration, and consideration payable to the buyer (if any).

Transfers are made to (or from) investment property only when there is a change in use.

l) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss.

m) Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

Classification of financial assets

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost (except for debt investments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
- Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (except for debt investments that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):
- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Interest income is recognised in statement of profit and loss for fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") debt instruments. For the purposes of recognising foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals, FVTOCI debt instruments are treated as financial assets measured at amortised cost. Thus, the exchange differences on the amortised cost are recognised in statement of profit and loss and other changes in the fair value of FVTOCI financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of 'Reserve for debt instruments through other comprehensive income'. When the investment is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in this reserve is reclassified to statement of profit and loss.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in statement of profit and loss and is included in the "Other Income" line item.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to present the subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income for investments in equity instruments. This election is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading. These elected investments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the 'Reserve for equity instruments through other comprehensive income'. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to statement of profit and loss on disposal of the investments.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or a financial guarantee.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company irrevocably elects on initial recognition to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income for investments in equity instruments which are not held for trading (see note above).

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or FVTOCI criteria (see above) are measured at FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortised cost criteria or debt instruments that meet the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in statement of profit and loss. The net gain or loss recognised in

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

statement of profit and loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item.

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

The Company has elected to account for its equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures under IND AS 27 on Separate Financials Statements, at cost except Investment in Preference shares which is measured at FVTPL. At the end of each reporting period the Company assesses whether there are indicators of diminution in the value of its investments and provides for impairment loss, where necessary.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies the expected credit loss model for recognising impairment loss on financial assets measured at amortised cost, trade receivables and other contractual rights to receive cash or other financial asset, and financial guarantees not designated as at FVTPL.

Expected credit losses are the weighted average of credit losses with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights. Credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate.

The company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance. The application of simplified approach does not require the company to track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

Foreign exchange gains and losses

The fair value of financial assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period.

For foreign currency denominated financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTPL, the exchange differences are recognised in statement of profit and loss.

For the purposes of recognising foreign exchange gains and losses, FVTOCI debt instruments are treated as financial assets measured at amortised cost. Thus, the exchange differences on the amortised cost are recognised in statement of profit and loss and other changes in the fair value of FVTOCI financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

n) Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in statement of profit and loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

Compound instruments

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

The component parts of compound instruments (convertible debentures) issued by the Company are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. A conversion option that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible instruments. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date.

The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to other component of equity. When the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible instrument, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to retained earnings. No gain or loss is recognised in statement of profit and loss upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible instruments are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are recognised directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortised over the lives of the convertible instrument using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. However, financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are measured in accordance with the specific accounting policies set out below.

Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense are included in the 'Finance costs' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are initially measured at their fair values and are subsequently measured at the higher of:

- the amount of loss allowance determined in accordance with impairment requirements of Ind AS 109; and
- the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognised in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 115.

When guarantee in relation to loans or other payables of subsidiaries are provided for no compensation, the fair values are accounted for as contributions and recognised as cost of investment.

Foreign exchange gains and losses

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the instruments and are recognised in 'Other income'/'Other expenses'.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

o) Borrowings:

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognized in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. Borrowings are removed from the Balance Sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other income | (expense). Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

p) Borrowing costs:

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

q) Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contracts are entered into and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in statement of profit and loss immediately. The Company does not designate the derivative instrument as a hedging instrument.

r) Inventories:

Finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Raw material goods are stated at cost. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

- Raw materials: cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.
- Finished goods and work in progress: cost includes cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on the normal operating capacity, but excluding borrowing costs.

Due allowances are made for slow moving and obsolete inventories based on estimates made by the Company.

s) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss.

t) Provisions and contingent liabilities:

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material). When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

A contingent liability is:-

- a) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or
- b) a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because:-
 - i) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or
 - ii) the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Contingent liability is disclosed in the case of:

- a present obligation arising from past events, when it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation;
- a present obligation arising from past events, when no reliable estimate is possible;
- a possible obligation arising from past events, unless the probability of outflow of resources is remote.

A contingent asset is disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date

u) Retirement and other employee benefits:

The Company does not have any retirement benefit obligation under the laws of the Czech Republic which are applicable for the Company. The Company does not provide its employees with any pension scheme and it is not required to provide payments to defined contribution benefit plans. The Company's employees are not entitled to any post-employment benefits except for severance payment which is calculated based on how long the employee has worked for the Company and it does not exceed the equivalent of 3 months salary of the respected employee. An employee is entitled to such compensation only in case he has been made redundant. Certain employee benefits which the Company provides to its employees are properly accounted for as personal costs in the relevant accounting period or disclosed as a liability to employees as at the balance sheet date when applicable.

Terminal benefits

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs.

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

Short-term and other long-term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, performance incentives and similar benefits other than compensated absences in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of compensated absences are measured on the basis of actuarial valuation as on the balance sheet date.

v) Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit/loss attributable to the owners of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figure used in determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares

w) Operating segment

The management views the Company's operation as a single segment engaged in business of "Textiles" Hence there is no separate reportable segment under Ind AS 108 'Operating segment'

Onerous contracts

If the Company has a contract that is onerous, the present obligation under the contract is recognised and measured as a provision. However, before a separate provision for an onerous contract is established, the Company recognises any impairment loss that has occurred on assets dedicated to that contract.

An onerous contract is a contract under which the unavoidable costs (i.e., the costs that the Company cannot avoid because it has the contract) of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it. The unavoidable costs under a contract reflect the least net cost of exiting from the contract, which is the lower of the cost of fulfilling it and any compensation or penalties arising from failure to fulfil it. The cost of fulfilling a contract comprises the costs that relate directly to the contract (i.e., both incremental costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities).

x) Government Grant

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognised as income in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset.

When the Group receives grants of non-monetary assets, the asset and the grant are recorded at fair value amounts and released to profit or loss over the expected useful life in a pattern of consumption of the benefit of the underlying asset i.e. by equal annual instalments.

When loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions, with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is regarded as a government grant. The loan or assistance is initially recognised and measured at fair value and the government grant is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan and the proceeds received. The loan is subsequently measured as per the accounting policy applicable to financial liabilities.

y) Key sources of estimation uncertainty and critical accounting judgements

In the course of applying the accounting policies, the Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future period, if the revision affects current and future periods.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

**NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021**

Management reviews the useful lives of property, plant and equipment at least once a year. Such lives are dependent upon an assessment of both the technical lives of the assets and also their likely economic lives based on various internal and external factors including relative efficiency and operating costs. Accordingly, depreciable lives are reviewed annually using the best information available to the Management.

b) Impairment of property plant and equipment

Determining whether the property, plant and equipment are impaired requires an estimate in the value in use of cash generating units. It requires to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash generating units and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. When the actual cash flows are less than expected, a material impairment loss may arise.

c) Impairment of investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate

Determining whether the investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate are impaired requires an estimate in the value in use. In considering the value in use, the Management have anticipated the future cash flows, discount rates and other factors of the underlying businesses/companies. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. In certain cases, the Company engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. The management works closely with the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model. A degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include consideration of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Any subsequent changes to the cash flows could impact the carrying value of investments.

d) Provisions, liabilities and contingencies

Provisions and liabilities are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past events that can reasonably be estimated. The timing of recognition requires application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances which may be subject to change.

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims against the Company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are not recognized.

e) Taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

f) Employee benefit plans

The Company is not obliged to any defined benefit gratuity plan and other long-term post-employment benefits under the applicable legal framework.

g) Lease

The application of Ind AS 116 requires company to make judgements and estimates that affect the measurement of right-of-use assets and liabilities. In determining the lease term, we must consider all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise renewal options (or not exercise termination options). Assessing whether a contract includes a lease also requires judgement. Estimates are required to determine the appropriate discount rate used to measure lease liabilities.

The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Company 'would have to pay', which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Company estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.

MILETA

PARTICULARS	Actual 01.04.2020 TO 31.03.2021	Actual 01.04.2020 TO 31.03.2021	Actual PY 01.04.2019 TO 30.03.2020	Actual PY 01.04.2019 TO 30.03.2020
	(in ths. CZK)	(Rs. in Crores)	(in ths. CZK)	(Rs. in Crores)
INCOME				
Sales / Job Work Charges	351 618	115,42	534 865	175,58
Other Income	7 057	2,32	8 296	2,72
Increase in Stocks of Finished Goods and Process Stock	(23 932)	(7,86)	(6 736)	(2,21)
	334 744	109,89	536 424	176,09
EXPENDITURE				
Raw Material consumed	107 417	35,26	195 722	64,25
Purchase of Traded Goods	20 129	6,61	30 229	9,92
Payments to and Provisions for Employees	148 699	48,81	163 306	53,61
Operational and Other Expenses	98 233	32,25	131 423	43,14
Interest (Net)	5 724	1,88	6 616	2,17
Depreciation/Amortisation/Capital Leases	22 089	7,25	32 057	10,52
	402 291	132,06	559 352	183,62
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	(67 547)	(22,17)	(22 927)	(7,53)
Provision for Tax - Current tax	-	-	-	-
- Deferred tax	(3 729)	(1,22)	(6 662)	(2,19)
- Fringe Benefit tax	-	-	-	-
Short provision for taxes in respect of earlier years	-	-	-	-
PROFIT AFTER TAX	(63 818)	(20,95)	(16 265)	(5,34)

BALANCE SHEET March 2021

PARTICULARS	AS AT 31.03.2021	AS AT 31.03.2021	AS AT 31.03.2020	AS AT 31.03.2020
	[in ths. CZK]	[Rs. Crores]	[in ths. CZK]	[Rs. Crores]
I SOURCES OF FUNDS				
(1) Shareholders' Funds				
(a) Capital	231 310	75,93	231 310	75,93
(b) Share Warrants	-	-	-	-
(c) Reserves and Surplus	24 035	7,89	87 967	28,88
	255 344	83,82	319 277	104,81
(2) Loan Funds				
(a) Short term Loans	16 554	5,43	97 822	32,11
(b) Long term Loans	201 966	66,30	134 292	44,08
	218 519	71,73	232 113	76,20
(3) Deferred Tax Liability (net)	(15 473)	(5,08)	(11 744)	(3,86)
TOTAL	458 390	150,47	539 646	177,15
II APPLICATION OF FUNDS				
(1) Fixed Assets				
(a) Gross Block	745 195	244,62	746 005	244,89
(b) Less: Depreciation / Amortisation	596 293	195,74	576 003	189,08
(c) Net Block	148 902	48,88	170 002	55,81
(d) Capital Work-in-Progress	768	0,25	1 142	0,37
	149 670	49,13	171 144	56,18
(2) Investments		-		-
(3) Current Assets, Loans and Advances				
(a) Inventories	242 968	79,76	282 231	92,65
(b) Sundry Debtors	204 377	67,09	255 929	84,01
(c) Cash and Bank Balances	25 764	8,46	11 633	3,82
(d) Loans and Advances	1 269	0,42	(16 816)	(5,52)
	474 378	155,72	532 976	174,96
Less: Current Liabilities and Provisions				
(a) Current Liabilities	(165 554)	(54,35)	(164 334)	(53,95)
(b) Provisions	(104)	(0,03)	(141)	(0,05)
	(165 658)	(54,38)	(164 474)	(53,99)
Net Current Assets	308 720	101,34	368 502	120,97
TOTAL	458 390	150,47	539 646	177,15

Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the Year ended

PARTICULARS	(Rs. In Crore)	
	Year ended 31st March, 2021	Year ended 31st March, 2020
A1 Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Profit/(loss) before tax after exceptional items as per the statement of profit and loss	-22,17	-7,53
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets	7,25	10,52
Other Expenses		
Dividend income		
Diminution in value of investment		
Finance cost		
Interest income	1,86	2,17
Net unrealised exchange gain / loss		
(Gain)/Loss on sale of Property, Plant and Equipments (net)	-0,28	-0,00
Impairment allowance on trade receivable and advances		
Loss on Transfer of Investments	-	
Bad debts written off (net)	-	
Sundry credit balance written back	-	
Custom duty & Interest payable on non fulfilment of export obligation	-	
Exceptional Items (refer note 41)		
Operating profit/(Loss) before working capital changes	-13,34	5,16
Adjustments for		
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	10,96	8,97
Decrease / (increase) in trade receivable	18,35	-0,24
Decrease/(increase) in other assets		
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payable	2,03	-8,55
(Decrease)/Increase in provisions	0,03	5,06
(Decrease)/Increase in other liabilities		
Cash (used in) / generated from operations	18,03	10,40
Income taxes paid / refunded	0,00	1,26
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities	18,03	11,67
B1 Cash flow from Investing Activities		
Purchase of property plant & equipments, including CWIP & capital advances	-0,20	-0,59
Sale of fixed assets	0,28	0,00
Sale of non-current investments		
Sale/(purchase) of current investments		
Earmarked fixed deposit (placed) / matured (net) (refer note 2 below)		
Dividends received		
Interest received	0,00	0,00
Net cash generated / (used in) investing activities	0,08	-0,59
C1 Cash flow from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issue of Equity Shares (including Share premium)		
Proceeds from issue of Preference Shares	-	
Proceeds from term borrowings	-	
Repayment of lease liabilities	-1,14	-3,17
Repayment of term borrowings	-	
Proceeds from short term borrowings (net)	-5,55	-4,55
Interest paid	-0,77	-0,98
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities	-7,46	-8,71
Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash equivalents (A+B+C)	10,66	2,37
Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	-2,19	-4,56
Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period (refer note 12)	8,46	-2,19

Place: Hořice
Date: 2021.04.13

Inq. Otakar Petráček
(Chairman)

Place: Hořice
Date: 2021.04.13

Inq. Jan Hamáček
(Chief Financial Officer)

Mileta a. s.

Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year ended 31st March, 2021

Particulars	(Rs. In Crore)	
	As at 31st March, 2021	As at 31st March, 2020
A) Equity share capital (refer note 15)		
Opening balance		
Changes in equity share capital during the year	75,93	75,93
Issue of equity shares during the year		
Reduction in face value of shares from Rs. 10/- per share to Re. 1/- per share		
Closing balance	75,93	75,94

B) Other equity (refer note 16)

Particulars	Equity component of compound financial instrument	Reserves & Surplus						Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation Reserve (FCMITR)	Other comprehensive income	(Rs. In Crore) Total other equity
		Capital Reserve	Capital Redemption Reserve	Securities premium account	General Reserve	Debenture Redemption Reserve (DRR)	Retained earnings			
Balance as at 1st April, 2019	-	0.74	-	-	10.48	-	17.62	-	-	28.84
Addition/reduction during the year										
Profit / (Loss) for the Year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
Addition during the year FCMITR	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
Reduction in face value of shares (refer note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
Issue of Equity shares as per Approved Resolution plan	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
DRR transferred to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend on preference shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
Optionally Convertible Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
Balance as at 31st March, 2020	0.00	0.74	0.00	0.00	10.48	-	17.62	-	-	28.84
Addition/Reduction during the Year										
Profit / (Loss) for the Year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-20.95	-	-	-20.95
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.00
Balance as at 31st March, 2021	0.00	0.74	0.00	0.00	10.48	-	-3.33	-	-	7.89

Place: Hořice
Date: 2021.04.13

Ing. Otakar Petráček
(Chairman)

Ing. Jan Hamáček
(Chief Financial Officer)

Place: Hořice
Date: 2021.04.13

MILETA

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 1 CAPITAL Authorised:				
Issued and Subscribed: Equity Share Capital	231 309,79	231 309,79	75,93	75,93
TOTAL	231 309,79	231 309,79	75,93	75,93

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 2 RESERVES AND SURPLUS				
Capital funds	1 835,20	1 835,20	0,60	0,60
Reserve fund	31 912,93	31 912,93	10,48	10,48
Balance as per last Balance Sheet				
Property revaluation differences	44 408,39	39 966,05	14,58	13,12
Social fund	427,53	427,53	0,14	0,14
Balance as per last Balance Sheet			-	-
Non payment loss of previous years	-	-	-	-
Accounting result of previous year (not apportioned)	53 676,83	70 056,58	17,62	23,00
Balance as per last Balance sheet	(68 698,72)	(20 269,09)	(22,55)	(6,65)
TOTAL	63 562,16	123 929,20	20,87	40,68

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 3 SHORT-TERM LOANS				
L/C's	-	66 355,51	-	21,78
Factoring and other loans	-	11 505,22	-	3,78
Short-term Loan Alok	-	19 960,89	-	6,55
TOTAL	-	97 821,62	-	32,11

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 4 LONG-TERM LOANS				
Long term loan ALOK	116 553,91	100 000,00	43,69	32,83
CapEx loan RB	-	34 291,76	-	11,26
Loan SBI	101 965,50	-	33,47	-
TOTAL	218 519,41	134 291,76	77,16	44,09

MILETA

Particulars	In ths. CZK									
	Gross Block				Depreciation				Net Block	
	As at 01.04.	Additions	Decrease	As at 31.3.2021	As at 01.04.	for the year Additions	for the year Deductions	As at 31.3.2021	As at 31.3.2021	As at 01.04.
Schedule 5										
FIXED ASSETS										
Own immovable assets:										
Land	4 161,08	-	82,35	4 078,73	-	-	-	-	4 078,73	4 161,08
Building	242 992,91	622,59	986,85	242 628,64	136 355,79	7 869,62	986,85	143 238,55	99 390,10	106 637,12
SUB TOTAL	247 153,98	622,59	1 069,21	246 707,37	136 355,79	7 869,62	986,85	143 238,55	103 468,82	110 798,20
Own movable assets:										
Machinery	359 459,61	540,42	22,27	359 977,77	323 024,14	8 185,22	22,27	331 187,09	28 790,68	36 435,47
Computer technology	4 459,30	565,76	105,21	4 919,85	4 283,78	140,80	105,21	4 319,38	600,48	175,52
Vehicles	188,22	-	-	188,22	57,11	28,27	-	85,39	102,83	131,11
Movable assets GALLARATE	19,09	(6,04)	-	13,05	-	-	-	-	13,05	19,09
Work of art and collections	2 594,80	-	-	2 594,80	-	-	-	-	2 594,80	2 594,80
Small assets	21 335,94	223,86	847,87	20 711,93	21 051,19	356,34	862,59	20 544,95	166,99	284,75
SUB TOTAL	388 056,96	1 324,00	975,34	388 405,62	348 416,23	8 710,63	990,06	356 136,80	32 268,82	39 640,73
Assets under capital leases										
Machines	94 866,40	-	-	94 866,40	76 083,31	6 186,17	-	82 269,48	12 596,92	18 783,09
SUB TOTAL	94 866,40	-	-	94 866,40	76 083,31	6 186,17	-	82 269,48	12 596,92	18 783,09
Intangible assets										
Software	15 126,75	-	712,24	14 414,51	14 421,97	191,47	712,24	13 901,19	513,32	704,79
Small intangible assets	673,06	-	-	673,06	673,06	-	-	673,06	-	-
Royalties	127,80	-	-	127,80	52,40	21,30	-	73,70	54,09	75,39
SUB TOTAL	15 927,61	-	712,24	15 215,37	15 095,03	191,47	712,24	14 647,96	567,41	780,18
TOTAL	746 004,96	1 946,59	2 756,79	745 194,76	576 002,76	22 979,18	2 689,16	596 292,79	148 901,98	170 002,20

MILETA

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 6 CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS				
Capital Expenditure On Projects	768,26	1 142,03	0,25	0,37
Advance for Capital Expenditure	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	768,26	1 142,03	0,25	0,37

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 7 INVESTMENTS				
	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	-	-	-	-

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 8 INVENTORIES				
Stores, Spares, Packing Materials and others	3 158,07	4 092,58	1,04	1,34
Stock-In-trade:	-	-	-	-
Raw Materials	33 239,71	35 498,15	10,91	11,65
Process Stock	50 209,51	71 614,97	16,48	23,51
Finished Goods	139 710,65	148 809,58	45,86	48,85
Traded Goods	16 650,07	22 215,26	5,47	7,29
Prepayments for inventory	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	242 968,00	282 230,54	79,76	92,65

MILETA

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 9 SOUNDRY DEBTORS (Unsecured)				
Debt outstanding for a period exceeding 180 days	132 679,00	132 461,00	43,55	43,48
Other Debts	71 697,86	123 467,88	23,54	40,53
TOTAL	204 376,86	255 928,88	67,09	84,01

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 10 CASH AND BANK BALANCES				
Cash on hand and stamps	1 012,33	765,67	0,33	0,25
Cheques on hand	-	-	-	-
Bank Balances:				
Current accounts	150,26	3 524,84	0,05	1,16
Foreign currency accounts	22 810,58	4 552,49	7,49	1,49
GALLARATE account	312,24	556,22	0,10	0,18
Financial assets in transfer:				
Active money	801,23	8,29	0,26	0,00
Cheques	-	586,16	-	0,19
Cheques GALLARATE	677,84	1 639,01	0,22	0,54
TOTAL	25 764,48	11 632,67	8,46	3,82

Particulars	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 11 LOANS AND ADVANCES				
Overdraft account	-	(18 315,82)	-	(6,01)
Advances	1 269,04	1 499,72	0,42	0,49
TOTAL	1 269,04	(16 816,10)	0,42	(5,52)

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Schedule 12				
SALES				
Sales Local	51 902,65	71 862,89	17,04	23,59
Batists	60,76	315,36	0,02	0,10
Damasks	0,00	11,60	0,00	0,00
Garments	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Handkerchiefs	250,64	10 978,49	0,08	3,60
Home & Hotel program	7 147,08	14 198,69	2,35	4,66
Job processing	15 862,88	22 706,71	5,21	7,45
Shirtings	17 152,81	17 887,75	5,63	5,87
Terry program	11 428,48	5 764,28	3,75	1,89
Samples	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Colour yearn	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Sales Export	299 715,54	463 002,10	98,39	151,99
Batists	30 639,27	25 795,68	10,06	8,47
Damasks	56 501,62	56 749,68	18,55	18,63
Garments	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Handkerchiefs	645,27	14 576,82	0,21	4,79
Home & Hotel program	9 259,88	5 321,90	3,04	1,75
Job processing	1 746,10	9 054,95	0,57	2,97
Shirtings	18 162,51	351 083,19	5,96	115,25
Terry program	182 760,90	419,89	59,99	0,14
Samples	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Colour yearn	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
TOTAL	351 618,19	534 864,99	115,42	175,58

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 13				
OTHER INCOME				
Miscellaneous Income (rental)	3 184,7	3 691,3	1,0	1,2
Capitalization (Fixed assets, finished goods)	1 560,7	2 755,9	0,5	0,9
Profit on sale of Assets (net)	1 251,2	2,1	0,4	0,0
Profit on sale of material (net)	519,2	224,5	0,2	0,1
Other income (e.g. liabilities written back)	541,5	1 621,9	0,2	0,5
TOTAL	7 057,19	8 295,62	2,32	2,72

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
Schedule 14				
INCREASE IN STOCK OF FINISHED GOODS AND PROCESS STOCK				
Finished goods	(2 490,3)	(10 383,0)	(0,8)	(3,4)
Process Stock	(21 441,3)	3 646,6	(7,0)	1,2
TOTAL	(23 931,7)	(6 736,4)	(7,9)	(2,2)

MILETA

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	31.3.2021	31.3.2020	31.3.2021	31.3.2020
Schedule 14				
SALES				
Sales Local	51 902,65	71 862,89	17,04	23,59
Batists	60,76	315,36	0,02	0,10
Damasks	0,00	11,60	0,00	0,00
Garments	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Handkerchiefs	250,64	10 978,49	0,08	3,60
Home & Hotel program	7 147,08	14 198,69	2,35	4,66
Job processing	15 862,88	22 706,71	5,21	7,45
Shirtings	17 152,81	17 887,75	5,63	5,87
Terry program	11 428,48	5 764,28	3,75	1,89
Samples	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Colour yarn	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Sales Export	299 715,54	463 002,10	98,39	151,99
Batists	30 639,27	25 795,68	10,06	8,47
Damasks	56 501,62	56 749,68	18,55	18,63
Garments	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Handkerchiefs	645,27	14 576,82	0,21	4,79
Home & Hotel program	9 259,88	5 321,90	3,04	1,75
Job processing	1 746,10	9 054,95	0,57	2,97
Shirtings	18 162,51	351 083,19	5,96	115,25
Terry program	182 760,90	419,89	59,99	0,14
Samples	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
Colour yarn	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
TOTAL	351 618,19	534 864,99	115,42	175,58

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.3.2021	As at 31.3.2020	As at 31.3.2021	As at 31.3.2020
Schedule 15				
OTHER INCOME				
Miscellaneous Income (rental)	3 184,7	3 691,3	1,0	1,2
Capitalization (Fixed assets, finished goods)	1 560,7	2 755,9	0,5	0,9
Profit on sale of Assets (net)	1 251,2	2,1	0,4	0,0
Profit on sale of material (net)	519,2	224,5	0,2	0,1
Other income (e.g. liabilities written back)	541,5	1 621,9	0,2	0,5
TOTAL	7 057,19	8 295,62	2,32	2,72

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.3.2021	As at 31.3.2020	As at 31.3.2021	As at 31.3.2020
Schedule 16				
INCREASE IN STOCK OF FINISHED GOODS AND PROCESS STOCK				
Finished goods	(2 490,3)	(10 383,0)	(0,8)	(3,4)
Process Stock	(21 441,3)	3 646,6	(7,0)	1,2
TOTAL	(23 931,7)	(6 736,4)	(7,9)	(2,2)

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.3.2021	As at 30.3.2020	As at 31.3.2021	As at 30.3.2020
Schedule 17				
MANUFACTURING AND OTHER EXPENSES				
Raw material consumed	107 416,5	195 721,6	35,26	64,25
Purchase of traded goods	20 129,1	30 228,8	6,61	9,92
Payment to and Provisions for Employees:	148 364,8	163 204,8	48,81	53,61
Salaries, Wages and Bonus	105 758,1	116 780,7	34,83	38,37
Legal health and social insurance for employees	36 499,5	40 138,8	11,98	13,18
Director remuneration	5 373,1	5 373,1	1,76	1,76
Employees Welfare Expenses	734,1	912,1	0,24	0,30
Operational and Other Expenses	98 567,0	131 523,7	32,25	43,14
Utilities	26 106,0	36 336,6	9,23	11,93
Power	15 225,1	19 315,1	5,00	6,34
Heating gas	9 961,4	13 392,4	3,27	4,40
Water	2 919,4	3 629,1	0,96	1,19
Repairs and Maintenance	3 396,7	2 357,3	1,12	0,77
Factory building and machinery	3 255,7	2 118,0	1,07	0,70
Vehicles	20,1	69,0	0,01	0,02
Others	120,9	170,2	0,04	0,06
Travel expences	278,7	1 868,2	0,09	0,61
Cooperations	14 751,7	12 310,3	4,84	4,04
yarn dyeing	-	-	0,00	0,00
others	14 751,7	12 310,3	4,84	4,04
Transport, freight	9 783,0	14 933,6	3,21	4,90
Telecommunications expences	916,8	887,4	0,30	0,29
Rent and Leases	3 351,5	3 604,0	1,10	1,18
Commission on Sales	9 735,2	16 604,7	3,20	5,45
Taxes, fees	875,5	833,3	0,29	0,27
Loss of Doubtful Debts written back	8 255,4	730,8	2,71	0,24
Insurance	4 253,7	4 362,3	1,40	1,43
Exchange Rate difference (Net)	1 224,2	1 828,8	0,40	0,60
Audit and Business consulting	2 675,5	1 640,1	0,88	0,54
Miscellaneous Expenses	10 963,2	33 226,4	3,49	10,87
TOTAL	374 477,46	520 678,86	122,93	170,92

Particulars	Cumulative Year to date			
	In ths. CZK		In Rs Crore	
	As at 31.3.2021	As at 31.3.2020	As at 31.3.2021	As at 31.3.2020
Schedule 18				
INTEREST (Net)				
Interest paid	5 723,9	6 616,4	1,88	2,17
Less Interest received	(0,1)	(0,6)	0,00	0,00
TOTAL	5 723,84	6 615,80	1,88	2,17